

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION**

THE CHRISTIAN MINISTERIAL ALLIANCE, et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASA HUTCHINSON, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 4:19-cv-402-JM

PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

May 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiffs’ Proof at Trial Satisfied *Gingles I*..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ illustrative maps satisfy numerosity..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ illustrative maps are compact and comport with
 traditional criteria. 3

 II. Plaintiffs’ Proof at Trial Satisfied *Gingles II* and *III* 9

 A. The trial record confirms racially polarized voting under
 Gingles II and *III*..... 9

 B. Both Drs. Liu and Alford Correctly Focused on Endogenous
 Elections and Exogenous Statewide Elections 13

 III. Plaintiffs’ Proof at Trial Established a Violation of the Voting Rights Act
 Section 2 Based on the Totality of the Circumstances..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 24

RETRIEVED FROM EMOU.BRYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	14
<i>Baltimore Cnty. Branch of the NAACP v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , No. 21-cv-3232, 2022 WL 657562 (D. Md. Feb. 22, 2022).....	14
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	3, 9, 16
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	10, 15
<i>Clerveaux v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 984 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 730 F. Supp. 196 (E.D. Ark. 1989)	23
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	3, 7, 9, 14
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 123 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	9
<i>Rangel v. Morales</i> , 8 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Smith v. Clinton</i> , 687 F. Supp. 1310 (E.D. Ark. 1988)	10
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 786 (S.D. Miss. 2019)	14
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trost v. Trek Bicycle Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	19

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego,
872 F.2d at 1208 (5th Cir. 1989).....4, 11

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) 13

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1) 15
